FORM PTO-1594

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-1100 (exp. 4/94) 4-15-03



102467305

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
|---|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies) | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| UNITED CUTLERS LIMITED | Name: HIRAM WILD LIMITED | |
| | | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnersip ☐ Limited | Internal Address: HERRIES ROAD | |
| ⊠ Corporation-State □ Other | SHEFFIELD, S6 1QU | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No | ENGLAND | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: SAME AS ABOVE | |
| □ Assignment | City: State: Zip: | |
| □ Other Execution Date: APRIL 28, 2003 | Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No | |
| Application number(s) or trademark number(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| 76/166,031 | 1,928,039 | |
| Additional numbers atta | ched? □ Yes ☒ No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Name: DAVID J. MARR, ESQ. | | |
| Internal Address: TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD. 105 West Adams Street Chicago, IL 60603 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 65.00 | |
| Street Address: same | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| City: State: Zip: | Deposit account number: 20-1495 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true at David J. Marr Name of Person Signing Signature | May 13, 2003 | |
| 06/06/2003 TEIAZ1 00000081 76166031 | | |
| 01 FC:8521 \ 40.00 0P / 25.00 0P / | | |
| SE I DIOUEL EUR VI VI | | |

TREXLER, BUSHNELL, CHANGIORGI, BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD. • 105 W. ADAMS ST. • CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 • (312) 704-1890

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 29 day of HALL Two Thousand and Three BETWEEN, UNITED CUTLERS LIMITED of Herries Road, Sheffield, S6 1QU (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part AND HIRAM WILD LIMITED of Herries Road, Sheffield, S6 1QU (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignor is the Applicant for British Patent under number 0106208.2 dated 14 March 2001 and entitled "Tableware".
- B. The Assignor is the proprietor of the Trade Mark Application and Trade Mark Registrations brief particulars of which appear in Schedule 1 hereto.
- C. The Assignor is the proprietor of those British Design Registrations which appear in Schedule 2 hereto, and attendant Design Right in original drawings and prototypes.
- D. The parties hereto are desirous that the Patent Application, the Trade Mark Application, the Trade Mark Registrations, the Design Registrations and attendant Design Right shall be assigned from the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- In consideration of the sum of £5.00 (five pounds sterling) paid by the Assignor to the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee.
 - (a) The Patent Application, the right, title and interest therein and all the rights, powers and privileges and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances to the intent that the grant of patents pursuant to the Application shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee.
 - (b) All the property, right, title and interest in the Trade Marks including any and all common law rights connected therewith TOGETHER with all the goodwill of the business relating to the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered AND TOGETHER with the right to market the goods in the same distinctive get-up as the Assignor has hitherto done

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002748 FRAME: 0050

(c) All the property, right, title and interest in the Design Registrations and attendant Design Right.

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have set their hands the date and year first above written.

Signed for and on behalf of the said UNITED CUTLERS LIMITED

Director/Secretary

Signed for and on behalf of the said HIRAM WILD LIMITED

Director/ Secretary

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original

Assignment dated 28 April 2003.

D. HOUGHTON

SCHEDULE 1

| Country | Application Number | Mark | Class |
|----------|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------|
| US | 76/166,031 | SAMUEL PEACE | 8 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Carantan | Danistatustian Normalian | 5.0 | |
| Country | Registration Number | Mark | Class |
| GB | 1513484 | UNICUT | Class 8 |
| - | _ | | |
| GB | 1513484 | UNICUT | 8 |
| GB GB | 1513484 1558536 | UNICUT UNITED CUTLERS | 8 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002748 FRAME: 0052

SCHEDULE 2

| Country | Design No. | Title |
|---------|------------|--------------------------------|
| | | |
| GB | 2091687 | Mustard Pot Holder |
| GB | 2091688 | Candlestick |
| GB | 2091689 | Napkin Ring & Placecard Holder |
| GB | 2091690 | Sugar Bowl Holder |
| GB | 2091691 | Sauce Pot Holder |
| GB | 2091692 | Salt Bowl |

RECORDED: 05/12/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002748 FRAME: 0053